terms and conditions provided for in two separate Securities Purchase Agreements, Pledge and Security Agreements, Secured Convertible
Promissory Notes, and Escrow Agreements, each dated November 17, 2021, and to which the Company is a guarantor for each of the 2 senior
secured convertible promissory notes with each having a principal amount of up to nine hundred thirty-seven thousand five hundred Dollars
($937,500.00).

● On December 20, 2021, the Company issued 5,000 restricted shares of Common Stock as consideration for a Consulting Agreement, dated

December 20, 2021 at a fair value price on the date of issuance of $13.10 per share.

● On January 24, 2022, the Company issued 2,500 restricted shares of Common Stock as consideration for an Independent Contractor